ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

County Court House Albany, New York12207 (518) 487-5400
WWW.ALBANYCOUNTYSHERIFF.COM

CRAIGD. AP .
APPLE, SR WILLIAM M. RICE

MICHAEL S. MONTELEONE
EXECUTIVE UNDERSHERIFF SHERIFF UNDERSHERIFF
SHAWN P. NOONAN LEON A.BORMANN
CHIEF DEPUTY CHIEF DEPUTY

August 31, 2022

Honorable Andrew Joyce
Legislative Clerk’s Office
112 State Street, Room 710
Albany, New York 12207

DAY
De ~Joyce:

" The attached correspondence is forwarded for presentation to the Albany County Legislature.

Legislative approval is required in order to allow Albany County to apply, accept, and enter
into the contract for the FY 2022 Domestic Terrorism Prevention Grant with the Division of Homeland
Security and Emergency Services. We have been notified of our 2022 allocation under this program.

The grant award allocated for Albany County is $172,413.00 and covers the grant period
9/1/2022 — 8/31/2024. These grant funds will be utilized to create a multidisciplinary Threat

Assessment Management (TAM) Team.

Should there be any questions, do not hesitate to call.

incerely,

ra%. Apple, Sr.
eriff



FOR COUNSEL USE ONLY
DATE:
' RECEIVED:
REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION RECEIVED BY:
METHOD: HAND
COURIER
MAIL
DATE : SEPTEMBER 1, 2022
DEPARTMENT: ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
CONTACT PERSON: SHERIFF CRAIG D APPLE SR
TELEPHONE: 518-447-5440
DEPT. REPRESENTATIVE ATTENDING SHERIFF CRAIG D APPLE SR
COMMITTEE MEETING:
PURPOSE OF REQUEST:
ADOPTION OF LOCAL LAW
AMENDMENT OF PRIOR LEGISLATION
APPROVAL/ADOPTION OF PLAN/PROCEDURE
BOND APPROVAL
BUDGET AMENDMENT (SEE BELOW) X
X

CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION (SEE BELOW)
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

HOME RULE REQUEST

PROPERTY CONVEYANCE

OTHER: (STATE BRIEFLY IF NOT LISTED ABOVE)
SEEKING LEGIASLATIVE APPROVAL TO APPLY AND ACCEPT THE 2022 DOMESTIC TERRORISM

PREVENTION GRANT WITH NYS HOMELAND SECURITY AND TO PROCESS THE ATTACHED

2022 BUDGET AMENDMENT
CONCERNING BUDGET AMENDMENTS

STATE, THE FOLLOWING
A33110.03306.DTP22 (HOMELAND SECURITY)

INCREASE ACCOUNT/LINE NO.
SOURCE OF FUNDS: NYS DEPT. OF HOMELAND SECURITY

TITLE CHANGE:
CONCERNING CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION,
STATE THE FOLLOWING:
TYPE OF CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER/CONTRACT AMENDMENT
PURCHASE (EQUIPMENT/ SUPPLIES)
LEASE (EQUIPMENT/SUPPLIES)

REQUIREMENTS
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
EDUCATIONAL/TRAINING

GRANT: NEW X
: RENEWAL
SUBMISSION DEADLINE DATE
SETTLEMENT OF A CLAIM

RELEASE OF LIABILITY
OTHER: (STATE BRIEFLY)




CONCERNING CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION (CONT'D)

STATE THE FOLLOWING:
CONTRACT TERMS/CONDITIONS: " PARTY (NAME/ADDRESS):
NYS DIVISION OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ATT: JACKIE BRAY
1220 WASHINGTON AVE., BLDG 7A
ALBANY, NY 12242
AMOUNT/RATE SCHEDULE/FEE:
$ 172,413.00
TERM 9/1/2022 THRU 8/31/2024
SCOPE OF SERVICES FUNDS WILL BE USED TO COVER COSTS RELATED TO
CREATING A MULTIDISCIPLINARY THREAT ASSESSMENT MANAGEMENT

TEAM
CONTRACT FUNDING:
ANTICIPATED IN CURRENT BUDGET: YES NO X
FUNDING SOURCE: NYS HOMELAND SECURITY
COUNTY BUDGET ACCOUNTS:
REVENUE: A93110.03306.DTP22
APPROPRIATION: A93110.44046.DTP22 AND A93110.19800.DTP22
BOND(RES. NO. & DATE OF ADOPTION)
CONCERNING ALL REQUESTS:
MANDATED PROGRAM/SERVICE: YES NO X
iF MANDATED CITE: AUTHORITY
ANTICIPATED IN CURRENT ADOPTED BUDGET: YES NO X

IF YES, INDICATE REVENUE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS:

FISCAL IMPACT - FUNDING: (DOLLARS OR PERCENTAGES)

FEDERAL
STATE 100%

COUNTY
TERM/LENGTH OF FUNDING

PREVIOUS REQUESTS FOR IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR ACTION:
RESOLUTION/LAW NUMBER:
DATE OF ADOPTION:

JUSTIFICATION: (STATE BRIEFLY WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION IS REQUESTED)

BACK-UP MATERIAL SUBMITTED (1.E. APPLICATION/APPROVAL NOTICES FROM FUNDING SOURCE,
BID TABULATION SHEET, CIVIL SERVICE APPROVAL NOTICE, PROGRAM ANNOUNCEMENT, CONTRACTS
AND/OR ANY MATERIALS WHICH EXPLAIN OR SUPPORT THE REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION.)

SEE ATTACHMENTS

SUBMITTED BY: CRAIG D APPLE SR
TITLE: SHERIFF




new . | Homeland Security

STATE and Emergency Services

KATHY HOCHUL JACKIE BRAY
Govemor Commissioner

August 16, 2022

The Honorable Daniel P. McCoy

Albany County Executive

Harold L. Joyce Albany County Office Building
112 State Street, Room 1200

Albany, NY 12207

Dear Mr. McCoy:

I am pleased to inform you that Albany County Is being awarded $172,413 under the FY2022 Domestic
Terrorism Prevention (DTP) Grant Program. Funding for this etate grant award is directed to be ufilized to
support the county’s capability to prevent targeted violence and domestic terrorism through the utiization of
Threat Assessment and Management (TAM) teams and the development of comprehensive Domestic
Terrorism Pilans. The New York State Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Services (DHSES) will
manage and administer these program funds and the performance period for this grant will be from September

1, 2622 through August 31, 2024,

As mentioned in prior correspondence from me, we are relying on you as the county official to designate a lead
implementing agency for this Governor’s initiative. The FY2022 DTP application documents and grant
guidance are being sent to grant points of contact and county emergency managers from within your
jurisdiction. In order for DHSES to provide these critical funds to you as quickly as possible, your application
must be submitted to us no later than September 16, 2022, If you need assistance in completing your
application, please contact the DHSES Grants Program Administration Office at {866) 837-9133.

Please be reminded as a condition of this program funding you must develop and submit your Domestic
Temrorism Plan fo DHSES by December 31, 2022 as indicated by Executive Order 18. Once your application is
received and a designated lead agency determined, a representative from the Grants Program Administration

will work with your staff to initiate the contracting process in order to make these funds available as soon as
possible.

If you have any questions with regards to the implementation of this program, please contact me at {(518) 242-
500D or my Director of Grants Program Administration, Eric Abramson, at (518) 402-2123.

Cangratulations on your award! | look forward to working with you to execute this program.

Sincerely, 6’/
O L
] fett pisls | Lidm
Speppeie B Er
rF/ -7
[
Jackie Bray
Commissioner

122D Washinglon Avanue, Bigg. 7A, FL. 7, Albany, NY 12225 | 5182425000 |www.dises.ny.gey



